OMEGALIT

Auxiliary Stands

Model Capacity
31500 1500 Ib
31501 1500 Ib
N
[ 4‘ﬁ“
Model 31500 Model 31501

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal injury hazards.
Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

A WARNING

To avoid crushing and related injuries:

B DO NOT use to support or stabilize
?: vehicle. Use ONLY under a properly SFA Companies

secured automotive lift.
) ) Vel http://www.omegalift.com

Read this manual and follow all the Safety Rules and Operating Instructions before using this product.

31500-M1_092016



SAFETY and GENERAL INFORMATION

Save these instructions. For your safety read, understand, and follow the information provided with and on this stand before
using. The owner and operator of this equipment shall have an understanding of the stand and safe operating procedures
before attempting to use. The owner and operator shall be aware that use of this product may require special skills and
knowledge. Instructions and safety information shall be conveyed in the operator's native language before use of these jack
stands is authorized. If any doubt exists as to the safe and proper use of these jack stands, remove from service immediately.

Inspect before each use. Do not use if broken, bent, cracked, or damaged parts (including labels) are noted. Any stand
that appears damaged in any way, operates abnormally or is missing parts, shall be removed from service immediately. If
you suspect that the stand was subjected to a shock load (a load dropped suddenly, unexpectedly upon it), immediately
discontinue use until the stand has been checked by a factory authorized service center (contact distributor or manufacturer
for list of authorized service centers). It is recommended that an annual inspection be done by qualified personnel. Labels
and owner’s manuals are available from manufacturer.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Omega Automotive Auxiliary Stands are designed as a means of partial support for, and the positioning of, vehicle components
during their installation/ removal, but not for use in stabilizing or supporting vehicles. For use ONLY under a properly secured
automotive lift.

AWARNING: Never use auxiliary stand to support a vehicle!

SPECIFICATIONS
Model Capacity Base Diameter Min. Height Max. Height Saddle Size Net Weight
31500 29 Ib.
1500 Ib. 127 53 3/4” 78 7/8” 51/4”x11/2”
31501 34 Ib.
PREPARATION
Assembly

1. Make sure all parts are present (see Fig. 1 & 2). If any parts is missing or damage, do not attempt to assemble, install or
operate the product. Contact Customer service.

2. Begin assembly by inserting smaller end of threaded rod (771) through the bottom of upright (4), allowing small end of
threaded rod to project out of the top of upright.

3. Place bearing (5) over the threaded portion, then spin the adjusting handle (7) clockwise onto the threaded rod.

4. Saddle (9) can now be fastened by inserting the pin (8) through saddle & threaded rod (71).

5. a. For Model 31500 (see Fig. 1):

Insert upright assembly onto the base (1) and secure with bolt & nut (2 & 3) provided.

b. For Model 31501 (see Fig. 2):
i) Insert upright assembly onto the base (7) with slot in upright facing foot pedal mount and secure using the larger
pin, washer & c-clip (3, 14 & 15).
ii) Insert foot pedal (76) into slot on base (1) and secure with remaining pin, washer and c-clip (2, 12 & 13).

Before Use

1. Verify that the product and the application are compatible, if in doubt contact Customer Support (816)891-6390.

2. Before using this product, read the operator's manual completely and familiarize yourself thoroughly with the product, its
components and recognize the hazards associated with its use.

3. To familiarize yourself with basic operation, turn the adjustable handle Clockwise to raise the saddle; Counter-clockwise
to lower the saddle.

4. Inspect before each use. Do not use if there are bent, broken or cracked components. Replace worn or damaged parts
with Omega Automotive authorized replacement parts only.
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Figure 1 - 31500 Nomenclature

A WARNING

* Do not use adapters or accessories that are not

Study, understand, and follow all printed
materials provided with/on this product before use.

Do not exceed rated capacity.
Use only on hard, level surface.
Center load on saddle.

Do not use to support or stabilize vehicle.
This stand is intended to provide partial
support of vehicle components during removal
and installation.

Adequately support vehicle before starting
repairs.

Use ONLY under a properly secured
automotive lift.

provided initially.
No alterations shall be made to this product.

Failure to heed these markings may result in
personal injury and/or property damage.
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Figure 2 - 31501 Nomenclature
OPERATION

WARNING: This product should NEVER be used to
lift or lower a vehicle.

To Raise

1. Turn adjusting handle clockwise until saddle contacts load.
Be sure to center load on saddle.

2. On Model 31501, slight upward adjustment can be made
to the saddle height by pressing downward on the foot
pedal. This may or may not be necessary depending on the
application. It is provided as a means of making temporary
adjustments on load height without using your hands.
This leaves your hands free to engage, handle and control
the workpiece.

WARNING: Do not lower overhead lift in order to

accommodate the stand. Contact with the desired
vehicle component shall only be done by means of the
vertical adjustments provided on the stand.

To Lower

WARNING: Make certain that all personnel are clear
of the load before lowering. Watch and control the
rate of descent of the load at all times.

To lower, simply turn adjusting handle counter-clockwise.



MAINTENANCE

Periodically inspect each stand. Ensure all parts move freely. Apply grease to fitting as needed. If rust appears, sand affected
area and cover with suitable utility paint.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Not all components of the stand are replacement items, but are illustrated as a convenient reference of location and position
in the assembly sequence. When ordering parts, give model number, serial number and parts description. Call or write for
current pricing: SFA Companies Inc. 10939 N. Pomona Ave. Kansas City, MO 64153, U.S.A.

Tel: (816)891-6390 Fax: (816)891-6599 E-Mail: sales@omegalift.com Omega Website: http://www.omegalift.com

Parts List: (see Fig. 1 & 2 for reference number.)

Part# for 31500 Part# for 31501 Description
5 5602-00052-000 Bearing
6 5701-00006-000 Grease Nipple
7 T455-00001-000 Adjusting Handle
9 T455-00003-000 Saddle
10 T455-00002-000 Saddle Pad
- T455-05000-000 T456-04000-000 gﬁrg(‘;‘ﬂ:cﬁg #5206{”;'”1"26,31?2’12’, 2’ ?533)

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

For a period of one (1) year from date of purchase, SFA Companies will repair or replace, at its option, without charge,
any of its products which fails due to a defect in material or workmanship under normal usage. This limited warranty is a
consumer’s exclusive remedy.

Performance of any obligation under this warranty may be obtained by returning the warranted product, freight prepaid, to
SFA Companies Warranty Service Department, 10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas city, MO 64153.
Except where such limitations and exclusions are specifically prohibited by applicable law.

(1) THE CONSUMER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY SHALL BE THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE
PRODUCTS AS DESCRIBED ABOVE.

(2) SFA COMPANIES SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGE OR LOSS
WHATSOEVER.

(3)ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONE YEAR, OTHERWISE THE REPAIR,
REPLACEMENT OR REFUND AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY OF THE CONSUMER, AND IS PROVIDED IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.
(4) ANY MODIFICATION, ALTERATION, ABUSE, UNAUTHORIZED SERVICE OR ORNAMENTAL DESIGN VOIDS THIS
WARRANTY AND IS NOT COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or
exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary
from state to state.

SFA Companies

LIFTW 10939 N. Pomona Ave. Kansas City, MO 64153
OM EGA 888-332-6419

sales@omegalift.com



OMEGALIT

Supports auxiliaires

Modeéles Capacité
31500 680 kg (1 500 Ib)
31501 680 kg (1 500 Ib)

o

..£+L

Modéle 31500 Modéle 31501

dangers potentiels de blessures.
Respectez tous les messages de sécurité qui suivent ce symbole afin d’éviter les blessures
et la mort.

A MISE EN GARDE

Pour éviter de vous faire écraser et de subir des blessures :
N'utilisez PAS cet équipement pour supporter

ou stabiliser un véhicule. N'utilisez ces supports
A UNIQUEMENT que sous un pont élévateur SFA Companies
installé de fagon sécuritaire. http://www.omegalift.com.

J Voici le symbole signalant un danger pour la sécurité. Il est utilisé pour vous alerter des

Lisez ce manuel et observez toutes les consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation avant d'utiliser ce produit.




INFORMATIONS GENERALES et INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE

Conservez ces instructions. Pour votre sécurité, assurez-vous de lire, de bien comprendre et de respecter toutes les
consignes décrites dans ce manuel ou se trouvant sur le produit avant de I'utiliser. Le propriétaire, ainsi que I'utilisateur, doit
comprendre le fonctionnement de ce support et les consignes de sécurité associées a son utilisation avant de s'en servir.
Ces personnes doivent aussi savoir que, pour utiliser ce produit, il peut étre nécessaire d'avoir des connaissances ou des
habiletés spéciales. Avant que I'utilisation de ces supports de cric ne soit autorisée, il faut faire connaitre a 'opérateur, dans
sa langue maternelle, les instructions et les informations relatives a la sécurité. S'il y a des doutes quant a la fagon adéquate
et sécuritaire de se servir de ces supports de cric, il faut en cesser I'utilisation immédiatement.

Inspectez les supports avant chaque utilisation. N'utilisez pas ces supports s'ils comportent des piéces brisées,
déformées, fissurées ou endommagées (ce qui inclut les étiquettes). Tout support qui semble endommagé, qui semble
fonctionner anormalement ou qui est incomplet doit étre mis hors service immédiatement. Si vous pensez que les supports
ont été soumis a une surcharge d’'impact (charge qui serait tombée accidentellement dessus), cessez immédiatement de
les utiliser et faites-les vérifier par un centre de réparation autorisé par le fabricant (communiquez avec le distributeur ou le
fabricant pour obtenir une liste des endroits autorisés). Il est recommandé qu'un personnel qualifié inspecte ces supports
annuellement. Il est possible de se procurer d'autres étiquettes et d'autres manuels du propriétaire auprés du fabricant.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Les supports auxiliaires pour automobile Omega sont congus pour supporter partiellement et positionner les composants d'un
véhicule pendant leur installation ou leur retrait, mais non pour stabiliser ou soutenir des véhicules. N'utilisez ces supports
UNIQUEMENT que sous un pont élévateur installé de fagon sécuritaire.

A MISE EN GARDE : N'utilisez jamais de support auxiliaire pour supporter un véhicule!

SPECIFICATIONS
Modéles Capacité Diam. de la base Hauteur min. Hauteur max.  Dim. du point d'appui  Poids net
31500 13,1 kg
680 kg 30,48 cm 136,53 cm 200,32 cm 13,34 x 3,81 cm (29 Ib)
(1 500 Ib) (12 po) (53-3/4 po) (78-7/8 po) (5-1/4 x 1-1/2 po) 15,4 kg
31501 ’
(34 1b)
PREPARATION

Assemblage
1. Assurez-vous d'avoir toutes les pieéces en votre possession (voir les figures 1 et 2). Si une piéce est endommagée ou
manquante, n'assemblez pas, n'installez pas et n'utilisez pas le produit. Communiquez avec le service a la clientéle.
2. Commencez I'assemblage en insérant la plus petite extrémité de la tige filetée (77) dans la partie inférieure du montant (4)
de fagon a ce que cette extrémité de la tige ressorte par la partie supérieure du montant.
3. Placez le palier (5) sur le dessus de la partie filetée de la tige, puis installez la poignée d'ajustement (7) sur la tige filetée
en la faisant tourner dans le sens horaire.
4. Le point d'appui (9) peut maintenant étre fixé en insérant la goupille (8) a travers le point d'appui et la tige filetée (71).
5. a. Pour le modele 31500 (voir figure 1) :
Insérez I'assemblage du montant dans la base (1) et fixez-le a I'aide d'un boulon et d'un écrou (2 et 3).
b. Pour le modéle 31501 (voir figure 2) :
i) Insérez I'assemblage du montant dans la base (7) en plagant la fente a la verticale vis-a-vis du support de la pédale
et fixez-le a I'aide de la plus grosse goupille, d'une rondelle et d'un circlip (3, 14 et 15).
ii) Insérez la pédale (16) dans la fente de la base (1) et fixez-la avec la goupille restante, la rondelle et le circlip (2, 12 et 13).

Avant I'utilisation

1. Assurez-vous que le support est congu pour l'utilisation que vous souhaitez en faire. En cas de doute, appelez le service
a la clientéle au 1 816 891-6390.

2. Avant d'utiliser ce support, lisez entierement son manuel d'utilisation, familiarisez-vous avec le produit et identifiez les
dangers potentiels associés a son utilisation.

3. Pour vous familiariser avec le fonctionnement du support, tournez la poignée d'ajustement dans le sens horaire pour
faire monter le point d'appui et dans le sens anti-horaire pour le faire descendre.

4. Inspectez le support avant chaque utilisation. N'utilisez pas le support s'il comporte des piéces brisées, déformées ou
fissurées. Ne remplacez les piéces usées ou endommagées que par des piéces de rechange autorisées par Omega.
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Figure 1 : Piéces du modéle 31500
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A MISE EN GARDE

» Assurez-vous de lire, de bien comprendre et
de suivre toutes les consignes décrites dans
les documents fournis avec ce produit ou qui se
trouvent sur I'appareil avant d'utiliser ce dernier.
* Ne dépassez pas la capacité nominale.
Utilisez cet équipement seulement sur des
surfaces dures et de niveau.
» Centrez la charge sur le point d'appui.
N'utilisez PAS cet équipement pour supporter
ou stabiliser un véhicule. Ce support est congu
pour supporter partiellement les composants d'un
véhicule pendant leur installation ou leur retrait.
Faites supporter le véhicule de maniére adéquate
avant de commencer a faire les réparations.
N'utilisez ce support UNIQUEMENT que sous un
pont élévateur installé de fagon sécuritaire.
N'utilisez pas d'adaptateurs ou d'accessoires qui
ne sont pas fournis avec le produit.
* Ne modifiez pas ce produit.
* Le non-respect de ces consignes peut entrainer
des blessures ou des dommages matériels.

Coussinet du point

d'appui (10)

Point d'appui (9) ——»

Graisseur (6) s S
/@
Palier (5)

<—— (4) Montant

d'ajustement

N\

Goupille, —»%\
D15 mm (3 I~
3) \<4) Rondelle, M16
E:[ (15) Circlip

S (11) Tige filetée

([

=
=

(16) Pédale

Goupille,

D11 mm (2) —>%\

(12) Rondelle, M12

Base (1
ase (13) Circlip

Figure 2 : Piéces du modéle 31501

FONCTIONNEMENT

MISE EN GARDE : Ce support ne devrait JAMAIS
servir a soulever ou abaisser un véhicule.

Pour soulever la charge

1. Tournez la poignée d'ajustement dans le sens horaire
jusqu'a ce que le point d'appui entre en contact avec la
charge. Assurez-vous que la charge est bien centrée sur
le point d'appui du support.

2. Pour le modéle 31501, un léger ajustement de la hauteur
du point d'appui peut étre effectué en actionnant la pédale.
Selon l'utilisation que I'on fait du support, cet ajustement
peut étre nécessaire. Cette fonction vous permet d'effectuer
des ajustements temporaires de la hauteur de la charge
sans avoir a quitter les mains de la piece a travailler.

MISE EN GARDE : N'abaissez pas le pont élévateur

pour déposer une charge sur le support. Le contact avec
la piece du véhicule a travailler ne doit se faire qu'en utilisant
le mécanisme d'ajustement de la hauteur du support.

Pour abaisser la charge

MISE EN GARDE : Assurez-vous que personne ne se

trouve a proximité de la charge avant de ['abaisser.
Surveillez et contrélez en tout temps la vitesse de descente
de la charge.

Pour faire descendre la charge, il suffit de tourner la poignée
d'ajustement dans le sens anti-horaire.



ENTRETIEN

Inspectez périodiquement chacun des supports. Assurez-vous que toutes les pieéces bougent librement. Mettez de la graisse
dans le graisseur au besoin. Si de la rouille apparait, sablez la partie ou elle se trouve et couvrez-la avec une peinture adéquate.

PIECES DE RECHANGE

Ce ne sont pas toutes les piéces du support qui peuvent étre remplacées, mais elles sont illustrées pour montrer leur
emplacement ainsi que leur position pour I'assemblage. Lorsque vous commandez des piéces, fournissez le numéro du
modéle, le numéro de série et la description de la piéce. Pour connaitre les prix actuels, appelez-nous ou écrivez-nous :
SFA Companies Inc.,10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas City, MO 64153, E.-U., Tél.: 1816 891-6390, Télécopieur : 1 816 891-6599,
courriel : sales@omegalift.com, site Web d'Omega : http://www.omegalift.com.

Liste des piéces (voir les figures 1 et 2 pour les numéros des pieces)

N° de N° de piéce pour N° de piéce pour Descriotion
référence  le modéle 31500 le modéle 31501 P

5 5602-00052-000 Palier

6 5701-00006-000 Graisseur

7 T455-00001-000 Poignée d'ajustement

9 T455-00003-000 Point d'appui

10 T455-00002-000 Coussinet du point d'appui
Trousse de quincaillerie (inclus les piéces n°s 2, 3, 5 et 8 pour

- T455-05000-000 T456-04000-000 |le modeéle 31500) (inclus les pieces n°s 5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 14 et 15
pour le modeéle 31501)

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 1 AN

Pendant une période d'un (1) an, a partir de la date d'achat, SFA Companies réparera ou remplacera, a sa discrétion, sans
frais, tous ses produits qui, utilisés dans des conditions normales, sont défectueux a cause d'un défaut de matériel ou de
fabrication. Cette garantie limitée est le seul recours du consommateur.

Pour bénéficier du service offert par la garantie, il faut retourner le produit couvert par celle-ci, port payé, a SFA Companies,
Warranty Service Department, 10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas City, MO 64153, Etats-Unis.
Sauf dans les cas ou les limitations et les exclusions décrites dans ce paragraphe sont spécifiquement interdites par la loi.

(1) LE SEUL RECOURS DU CONSOMMATEUR EST DE FAIRE REPARER OU REMPLACER LES PRODUITS DEFECTUEUX
COMME DECRIT CI-DESSUS;

(2) SFA COMPANIES NE SERA PAS TENUE RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS OU INDIRECTS OU DE
PERTES QUELCONQUES;

(3) TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, CE QUI INCLUT SANS LIMITATION LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE COMMERCIALITE
ET D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SERA LIMITEE A UN AN, A DEFAUT DE QUOI LA REPARATION, LE
REMPLACEMENT OU LE REMBOURSEMENT, SELON CETTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE LIMITEE, CONSTITUE LE SEUL
RECOURS DU CLIENT, ET REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, IMPLICITE OU EXPRESSE;

(4) TOUTE MODIFICATION, ALTERATION, UTILISATION ABUSIVE OU NON AUTORISEE OU DECORATION
ORNEMENTALE ANNULE CETTE GARANTIE ET N'EST PAS COUVERTE PAR CELLE-CI.

Certaines provinces et certains Etats ne permettent pas de limiter la durée d'une garantie implicite et il est donc possible
que la limitation décrite ci-dessus ne s'applique pas. Certaines provinces et certains Etats ne permettent pas d'exclure ou
de limiter les dommages consécutifs ou indirects et il est donc possible que la limitation ou I'exclusion mentionnée ci-dessus
ne s'applique pas. Cette garantie vous confére des droits particuliers et il est aussi possible que vous puissiez jouir d'autres
droits qui varient d'une province a l'autre et d'un Etat a l'autre.

SFA Compqnies
10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas City, MO 64153, E.-U.

OMEG LIFT” 1888 332-6419

sales@omegalift.com



OMEGALILT

Soportes auxiliares

Modelo Capacidad
31500 680 kg (1 500 Ibs.)
31501 680 kg (1 500 Ibs.)

o
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Modelo 31500 Modelo 31501
Este es el simbolo de alerta de seguridad. Se usa para alertar sobre peligros potenciales

de lesiones personales.
Obedezca todos los mensajes de seguridad que tengan este simbolo, para evitar posibles
lesiones personales o la muerte.

A ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar lesiones por opresion y otras lesiones:
NO utilice como soporte o estabilizador

de un vehiculo. Utilice UNICAMENTE )
A SFA Companies

debajo de un dispositivo de elevacion de
automoviles asegurado apropiadamente. http://www.omegalift.com

Lea este manual y respete todas las reglas de seguridad y las instrucciones de funcionamiento

antes de usar este producto.




INFORMACION GENERAL y DE SEGURIDAD

Conserve estas instrucciones. Para su seguridad, lea, comprenda y siga la informacidon que viene con este soporte antes
de su uso. El propietario u operador de este equipo debe tener conocimientos sobre el soporte y los procedimientos de
funcionamiento seguro antes de intentar utilizarlo. El propietario u operador debe tener presente que el uso de este producto
podria requerir habilidades y conocimientos especiales. Las instrucciones y la informacion de seguridad deben expresarse
en la lengua materna del operador antes de recibir autorizacion para el uso de estos soportes para gato. Si tiene dudas sobre
el uso seguro y adecuado de estos soportes para gato, proceda a sacarlo de servicio de inmediato.

Inspeccione el producto antes de cada uso. No lo utilice si detecta que esta roto, doblado, agrietado o tiene piezas dafiadas
(incluidas las etiquetas). Debe sacar de servicio en forma inmediata todo soporte que presente dafios, de la naturaleza que
fueren, funcione mal o tenga piezas faltantes. Si sospecha que el soporte fue sometido a una carga de impacto (una carga
arrojada repentina e inesperadamente sobre este), interrumpa su uso de inmediato hasta su revision por parte de un centro
de servicio de fabrica autorizado (comuniquese con el fabricante o el distribuidor para obtener una lista de los centros de
servicio de fabrica autorizados). Se recomienda realizar una inspeccion anual a cargo de personal calificado. Las etiquetas
y los manuales del propietario estan disponibles por parte del fabricante.

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

Los soportes auxiliares de Omega Automotive estan disefiados como un medio de soporte parcial y de posicionamiento para
componentes de vehl'culos durante su instalacion/desinstalacion; pero no deben usarse para estabilizar o apoyar los vehiculos
sobre ellos. Utilice UNICAMENTE debajo de un dispositivo de elevacion de automéviles asegurado apropiadamente.

A ADVERTENCIA: Nunca utilice un soporte auxiliar para apoyar un vehiculo.

ESPECIFICACIONES
Modelo Capacidad Diam. de la base Altura min. Altura max. Tamano del asiento Peso neto
31500 29 lbs.
1 500 Ibs. 12" 53-3/4” 78-7/8" 5-1/4" x 1-1/2” (13,1 kg)
(680 kg) (30,48 cm) (136,53 cm) (200,32 cm) (13,34 x 3,81 cm) 34 Ibs.
31501
(15,4 kg)
PREPARACION
Ensamblaje

1. Asegurese de que todas las piezas estén presentes (consulte las Fig. 1y 2). Si hay alguna pieza falta o esta dafiada, no
intente ensamblar, instalar ni utilizar el producto. Comuniquese con el servicio de Atencién al Cliente.

2. Comience el ensamblaje insertando el extremo mas pequefo de la rosca de la biela (11) a través de la parte inferior del
brazo vertical (4), permitiendo que el extremo pequefio de la rosca de la biela se proyecte por encima de la parte superior
del brazo vertical.

3. Coloque el rodamiento (5) sobre la parte roscada, luego gire la manija de ajuste (7) hacia la derecha sobre la rosca de la
biela.

4. El asiento (9) ahora se puede ajustar insertando el pasador (8) a través del asiento y la rosca de la biela (11).

5. a. Para el modelo 31500 (consulte la Fig. 1):

Inserte el ensamblaje del brazo vertical sobre la base (1) y asegure con el perno y la tuerca (2 y 3) proporcionados.
b. Para el modelo 31501 (consulte la Fig. 2):
i) Inserte el ensamblaje del brazo vertical sobre la base (7) con la ranura del brazo vertical hacia el montaje del pedal
para pie y asegure utilizando el pasador mas grande, la arandela y el sujetador C (3, 14 y 15).
ii) Inserte el pedal para pie (16) en la ranura sobre la base (1) y asegure con el pasador, la arandela y el sujetador C
restantes (2, 12y 13).

Antes del uso

1. Verifique que el producto y la aplicacion sean compatibles; si tiene dudas, comuniquese con Centro de soporte al Cliente
al (816) 891-6390.

2. Antes de usar este producto, lea todo el manual del operador; procure familiarizarse en forma completa con el producto
y sus componentes, y reconocer los peligros asociados a su uso.

3. Para familiarizarse con el funcionamiento basico, gire la manija ajustable hacia la derecha para elevar el asiento; hacia
la izquierda, para contraer el asiento.

4. Inspeccione el dispositivo antes de cada uso. No lo utilice si detecta que los componentes estan doblados, rotos o
agrietados. Reemplace las piezas desgastadas o dafiadas solo con piezas de repuesto autorizadas de Omega Automotive.
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Figura 1: nomenclatura 31500

Almohadilla del
asiento (10)

Asiento (9) ——>»
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de engrase (6)

Rodamiento (5)

Pasador, D15mm (3) —n%\
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s

Pasador, D11mm (2) —>%\

Base (1)

Figura
FUNCIONAMIEN

A ADVERTENCIA

para elevar o baja

» Estudie, comprenda y siga todos los materiales
impresos que vienen con este producto antes de
Su uso.

No exceda la capacidad nominal.

Utilicelo unicamente sobre superficies duras

y uniformes.

Centre la carga en el asiento.

No utilice como soporte o estabilizador de

un vehiculo. Este soporte esta disefiado

para funcionar como un soporte parcial para
componentes de vehiculos durante su instalaciéon
o desinstalacion.

» Apoye el vehiculo adecuadamente antes de
comenzar las reparaciones.

Utilice UNICAMENTE debajo de un dispositivo
de elevacion de automdviles asegurado
apropiadamente.

No utilice adaptadores ni accesorios que no se
hayan suministrado originalmente.

No deben hacerse modificaciones a este producto.
Si no se respetan estas indicaciones, podrian
producirse lesiones personales o danos a

la propiedad.

Para elevar
1.

segun la aplicacion.

acomodar el sopo

Para bajar

todo momento.

la izquierda.

1

o a— (4) Brazo vertical

(14) Arandela, M16

\@ﬁ\ (15) Sujetador C

—<«— (11) Rosca de la biela

~
-

(16) Pedal para pie

(12) Arandela, M12

(13) Sujetador C

2: nomenclatura 31501

TO

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto NUNCA debe utilizarse

r un vehiculo.

Gire la manija de ajuste hacia la derecha hasta que el
asiento haga contacto con la carga. Asegurese de centrar
la carga sobre el asiento.
. En el Modelo 31501, puede realizarse un leve ajuste para

aumentar la altura del asiento presionando hacia abajo

sobre el pedal para pie. Esto puede ser necesario o0 no,
Se proporciona como medio para
realizar ajustes temporales a la altura de la carga sin utilizar
las manos. Por lo tanto, las manos quedan libres para
sostener, controlar y manejar la pieza de trabajo.

ADVERTENCIA: No baje las elevaciones superiores para
rte. El contacto con el componente
deseado del vehiculo solo puede realizarse por medio de los
ajustes verticales proporcionados en el soporte.

ADVERTENCIA: Verifique que todo el personal se haya
alejado de la carga antes de descenderla. Observe
y controle |la velocidad de descenso de la carga en

Para bajar, simplemente gire la manija de ajuste hacia



MANTENIMIENTO

Inspeccione periédicamente cada soporte. Asegurese de que todas las piezas se muevan libremente. Aplique grasa al
accesorio segun sea necesario. Si aparece 6xido, lije el area afectada y cubrala con pintura utilitaria adecuada.

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

No todos los componentes del soporte tienen reemplazo, pero se ilustran a modo de referencia practica de la ubicacion y
la posicion que ocupan en la secuencia del conjunto. Cuando realice el pedido de piezas, indique el nimero de modelo,
el numero de serie y la descripciéon de la pieza. Para obtener el precio vigente, comuniquese a: SFA Companies Inc.
10939 N. Pomona Ave. Kansas City, MO 64153, U.S.A.; Teléfono: (816) 891-6390; Fax: (816) 891-6599; correo electrénico:
sales@omegalift.com; Sitio web de Omega: http://www.omegalift.com

Lista de piezas: (consulte las Figuras 1y 2 para conocer el numero de referencia).

N.° de pieza para 31500 N.° de pieza para 31501 Descripcion

5 5602-00052-000 Rodamiento
6 5701-00006-000 Niple de engrase
7 T455-00001-000 Manija de ajuste
9 T455-00003-000 Asiento
10 T455-00002-000 Almohadilla del asiento
Kit de accesorios (el modelo 31500 incluye N.° 2,
- T455-05000-000 T456-04000-000 113,351y48; g%l)modelo 31501 incluye N.° 5, 6, 8, 12,

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO

Por el periodo de un (1) afio desde la fecha de compra, SFA Companies reparara o reemplazara, a su discrecion, sin costo
alguno, cualquier producto que presente fallas debido a defectos de materiales 0 mano de obra bajo condiciones normales
de uso. Esta garantia limitada es un recurso exclusivo del consumidor.

El cumplimiento de toda obligacion en virtud de esta garantia puede obtenerse con el envio del producto en garantia, con
flete abonado en origen, a SFA Companies Warranty Service Department, 10939 N. Pomona Ave., Kansas City, MO 64153.
Salvo que tales limitaciones y exclusiones estén especificamente prohibidas por las leyes vigentes.

(1) EL UNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DEL CONSUMIDOR SERA LA REPARACION O EL REEMPLAZO DE LOS
PRODUCTOS DEFECTUOSOS, COMO SE DETALLA ARRIBA.

(2) SFA COMPANIES NO SERA RESPONSABLE, EN NINGUN CASO, POR DANOS O PERDIDAS EMERGENTES
O INCIDENTALES.

(3) TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, LO QUE INCLUYE, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE
COMERCIALIZACION Y APTITUD PARA FINES ESPECIFICOS, ESTARA LIMITADA A UN ANO; DE OTRO MODO, LA
REPARACION, EL REEMPLAZO O LA DEVOLUCION DE DINERO CONFORME A ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA EXPRESA
SERA EL EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DEL CONSUMIDOR, Y SE OFRECE EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA,
EXPRESA O IMPLICITA.

(4) CUALQUIER MODIFICACION, ALTERACION, USO INDEBIDO, SERVICIO NO AUTORIZADO O DISENO ORNAMENTAL
ANULARA ESTA GARANTIAY NO ESTARA CUBIERTO POR ESTA GARANTIA.

Algunos estados no permiten la limitaciéon de la duraciéon de las garantias implicitas, por lo que las limitaciones anteriores
pueden no aplicarse en su caso. Algunos estados no permiten excluir o limitar los dafios emergentes o incidentales, por lo
tanto esta limitacion o exclusién puede no ser aplicable en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos.
Usted puede tener ademas otros derechos que varian de un estado a otro.

SFA Companies
10939 N. Pomona Ave. Kansas City, MO 64153

OMEG LIFT” (888) 332-6419

sales@omegalift.com
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